OPERATOR'S
AND

PARTS MANUAL

SH52 - SH62 - SH72

TWO STAGE SNOWBLOWER
WITH LOADER HITCH KIT #9449

12/93
OM 0207







TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION . . . . .
SAFETY PRECAUTION . . . .
SAFETY DECALS . ., .
ASSEMBLY

o REAR MOUNT
Step 1: Loader hitch installation
Step 2: Chute installation e e e e e e
Step 3: Rear installation . . .
Step 4: Valve installation .

o OPTICNAL ACCESSORIES

#9378 Electric chute rotation kit (optional)

#9369 Electric deflector kit (opticnal)

#9379 Hydraulic chute rotation with cylinder :

#9380 Bydraulic chute rotation with motor
#9376 Hydraulic deflector

- a & a -

OPERATION

Operating controls
Adjustments . . . s e e e e e e e
Preparing for snow removal
Snow removal methods .

MATINTENANCE . e e e e e e e e e e e A . . .
PARTS
Introduction/Decal . . .
Snowblower . .
Gear box .

- . - - -

Chute with éeflector .- .
#9378 Electric chute rotatlon (optlonal)
#9369 Electric deflector {(optional)

-

-

#9379 Hydraulic chute rotation with cyllnder

Hydraulic rotation cylinder .
#9380 Hydraulic chute rotation w1th motor
#9376 Hydraulic deflector
#9399 Rear carrier frame . . . ..
#9395 Independent hydraullc package
#9448 Valve support
Loadexr hitch . .

#9452-#8453 Two and three spool valve

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

OM 0207 ‘ 1

]

)

.
.
P T T}

ingide

.
.
WO w1,

back cover




INTRODUCTION

TO THE PURCHASER
This new snowblower was carefully designed to give you years of dependable service.

This manual has been provided to assist in the safe operation and service of your new
snowblower.

NOTE: All photographs and illustrations in the manual are intended for reference
only and are based on the latest product information available at the time of
publication.

Familiarize yourself fully with the safety recommendations and operating procedures
before operating the machine. Carefully read, understand and follow these recommen-
dations and make sure other operators of the machine understand safe operation.

) Thiz symbol, the industry’'s “Safety Alert Svmbol" is used throughout this
manual and on the snowblower’s safety labels to warn of the possibility of
personal injury. Your Dealer regquests that you take special care in reading
and understanding the =safety precautions before operating the snowblower or
the tractor. )

Record your snowblower serial number and model number below. Your Dealer reguires this
information to give you prompt efficient service when ordering parts or attachments.
Service with genuine RAD parts when replacement parts are required.

Right hand and left hand are determined by sitting on the tractor seat facing forward.

MODEL SERIAL NUMEER DATE PURCHASED

OM 0207 2




section carefully before operating the
matter how experienced they may be, should read this and other related manuals before

SAFETY

PRECAUTIONS

Careful operation is your best

insurance against an accident.

tractor

Read this

and snowblowex. All operators, no

operating the snowblower. It is the owner’s legal obligation to instruct all operators
in safe operation.

BEFORE OPERATION
A This symbol,

the industry‘s

"Safety Alert Symbol",

is used throughout this

manual and on the snowblower’s safety labels to warn of the possibility of personal
injury. Your Dealer regquests that you take special care reading and understanding the
safety precautions before operating the snowblower or the tractor.

1.

. Never

Read and understand this Operator’s
Manual and the tractor Operator’s
Manual. Know how to operate all
controls and how to stop the unit
and disengage the controls quickly.

allow other persons
operate the equipment without
proper instructiom. Never allow
children to operate the equipment.

to

Keep the area of operation clear of
all Dbystanders, especially small
children and pets.

Never wear 1loose, torn, or bulky
c¢lothing around the tractor and
snowbklower. It may catch on moving
parts or controls, leading to the
risk of accident. Use additional
safety items - harxd hat, safety
boots, eye and hearing protection,

gloves, etc... as appropriate or
reguired.

Before the snow season, thoroughly
inspect the area where the
equipment is to be used and remove
all door mats,boards, wires and
other foreign objects,

Disengage PTO {(POWER TAKE OFF), and
gshift into neutral before starting
the engine,

Do not operate equipment without
wearing adequate winter outer
garments.

Adjust collector housing height to

clear gravel or c¢rushed rock
surface.

Never attempt
adiustments
running.

to
while

make
engine

any
is

oM 0207

10. Do not work under a raised
snowblower .
11. Escaping hydraulic/diesel f£fluid
under pressure can penetrate the
-skin. Use a plece of cardboard or
paper rather than the hands to
search for leaks.

OPERATION

1. Make sure the drivelines are
attached properly before operation.

2. Before dismounting, take all
possible precautions. Disengage
PTO, lower attachment, shift into
neutral, set the parking brake, stop
engine, and remove the key.

3. Before starting, remove any ice that
has accumulated in the auger and
fan.

4. Make sure that the PTO is in the
NEUTRAL position before starting
engine.

5. Watch carefully for foreign objects
that could enter the blower while
operating.

6. Do net put hands or feet near

rotating parts. Keep clear of
discharge opening at all times.

Exercise extreme caution when
operating on or crossging a gravel
drive, walks, or roads. Stay alert
for hidden hazards of traffic. Do not
carry passengers.

Use adequate safety warning lights.
Check local regulations.




10.

i1,

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Stop the engine, remove the key,
set the parking brake, and allow
the rotating parts to stop before
unclogging the collector/impeller
housing or discharge guide, and
before making any repairs, adju-
stments or inspections.

Use a piece of wood or stick (36"
minimum length) to unplug spout, do
not use hands or feet.

If the snowblower starts to vibrate
abnormally, stop the engine
immediately, and check for the
cause. Excessive  vibration is
generally a sign of trouble.

Do not run the engine indoors
except when starting engine and

. transporting snowblower in or out

of building. Do not operate or
idle engine in a non-ventilated
area. Carbon monoxide gas is
colorless, odorless and deadly.

Exercise extreme caution when
changing direction on slopes. Do
not attempt to clear steep slopes.

Never operate snowblower without
guards, plates, and other s=safety
protective devices in place.

Never operate snowblower near glass
enclosures, autcmobiles, window
wells, embankments, etc., without
proper adjustment of snow dizcharge
angle and direction.

Never operate machine at high
transport speeds on a sglippery
surface.

Use extra caution when backing up.

Do not direct discharge at by-
standers or animals. Ejected
objects may cause injury.

Disengage power to auger/fan when
transporting or when not in use.

Never operate the
without good
lighting.

snowblower
visibility and

oM 0207

21. Use only approved tire chains and

front counterweights for better
traction and stability.

22. Prolonged exposure to loud noise can

cause impairment or loss of hearing.
Wear a suitable hearing protective
device such as earmuffs or earplugs
te protect against objecticnable or
uncomfortable noisesg.

A

WHENEVER YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL
IT MEANS:
ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!




SAFETY DECALS

REPLACE IMMEDIATELY IF DAMAGED

A WARNING

FAILURE TO FOLLOW SAFE GRERATING PROCEDU-

AES MAY RESULT 1N INJUAY.

+ FOR SAFE -OPERATION FOLLOW ALL OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS ANS SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN
OPERATOR'S MANUAL,

= EYE PROTECTION MUST BE WORN AT ALL TIMES.

< KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM
POWER DRIVEN PARTS.

« STOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING OPERATOR
POSITION,

- WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENTS TO STOP BEFORE
STARTING TO ACJUST, LUBRICATE, CLEAN OR
UNCLUG THE MACHINE,

- KEEP THE AREA OF OPERATION CLEAR OF ALL
PERSONS AND ANIMALS,

« KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.

= NEVER DIRECT DISCHARGE TOWARD BY-
STANDERS, BUILDINGS, CARS ETC,

= ALWAYS USE A DUST MASK WHEN WORKING IN
DUSTY CONDITIONS,

= KEEP PLASTIC MATERIALS AWAY FROM INTENSE
HEAT AND OPEN FLAME.

+NEVER ALLOW PASSENGERS ON THE

\__ATTACHMENT. . =

2.

TOQAVOID SERIOUS {NJURY:

KEEP HARDS OUT OF THIS
DISCHARGE CHUTE WHILE
ENGINE 5 RUNNING

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES
GAAVES:

GARDER LES MA(NS‘ELOIGNEES
DE CETTE GOQULOTTE LOASOUE
LE MOTEUR EST EN “ARCHE.

13

1.

" A\ MISE EN GARDE

NEGUGER 0E SUIVRE LES PROCEDURES SECURL-
TAIRES D'UTILISATION PEUT ENTRAINER DES
BLESSURES, .

« POUR UNE UTILISATION SECURITAIRE SUIVRE
TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS O'UTIUISATION ET
PRECAUTIONS SECURITAIRES DANS LE MANUEL
DE COPERATEUR. I .

= PORTER OES LUNETTES DE SECURITE EN TOUT
TEMPS.

« GARDER MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES
DES PIECES MOTRICES,

- ARRETER LE MOTEUR AVANT DE QUITTER LA
POSITION DE UOPERATEUR,

+ ATTENDRE QUE TOUS LES MOUVEMENTS SOIENT
ARRETES AVANT D'AJUSTER, LUBRIFIER, NET-
TOYER OU DEBLOQUER LA MACHINE, | )

= GARUER LENDROIT DUTILISATION DEGAGE DE

A:g:_{:w:gﬂ:ub‘;g‘u TOUTES PERSONNES £1 ANIMALFX,
eRGTATING auseR = GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEURS €N
CLOTHING AWAY PLACE. . .
+ JAMAIS DIRIGER UEVACUATION VERS DES PIE-
OLESLURES GRAVES TONS, BATIMENTS, AUTOMOBILES, ETC. .
Canpen ESSURES CRANCS. e + TOUJSOURAS UTILISER UN MASQUE A PGUSSIERE
VETEMENTS ELOIGNES BES vIs OANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT POUSSIEREUX.
SANS FiR . + GARDER TOUTES LES MATIERES PLASTIQUES
) . ELOIGNEES DE LA CHALEUR INTENSE ET DES
}-I- FLAMMES.
- + HE JAMAIS PERMETTRE DE PASSAGERS SUR
\_ CETTE MACHINE. 0 )

oM 0207 5



ASSEMBLY

STEP 1l: LOADER HITCH INSTALLATION

a) Install coupling adaptor (fig.l,
item 1) on gear box and fix in
place with a 5/16"x 2 3/4"hex. bolt
and nylon nut{(fig.l, items 2-3),
keys 1/4"x 1/4" x 1 3/4*(fig.1,
item 4) and 5/16"x 5/16" x 1 3/4*
Fig.l, item 5}

b} Remove two 3/8" x 5" hex. bolts on
snowblower and replace by two 3/8"
x 5 1/2"hex. bolts,
Install hydraulic
{(fig.l, item 11)

these twe 3/8% x 5 1/2%hex. bolts
{(fig.1l, item 12} and two 1/2¢ x 1
hex. bolts, lockwashers and nuts
(fig.1, items 13-9-10),.

motor support
cn frame with

¢)  Imstall hydraulic motor (fig.l,
item 6) on motor support (fig.l,
item 11) with two 1/2" x 1 1/2%hex.
bolts, lockwashers and nuts (fig.l,
items 8-9-10)
d) 1Install loader hitch (fig.l, item
14) on snowblower by attaching top
flatbar with a 5/8" x 1 1/2"hex.,
lockwasher and nut (fig.1l, items
15-16-17) be sure to place washer
on top of flatbar. On each side
tubes with four 5/8* x 3 3/4" hex.
boits, lockwashers and nuts (fig.1,
items 18-16-17) and two 5/8" x 3
3/4%" hex. bolts, lockwashers and
nuts (fig.l, items 19-16-17).
e) Install left and right attach
angles and attach fixations (fig.1,
items 20-21-22-23) on tractor
loader arms. Attach with the four
63/34% x 5 3/8" {(25mm) (fig.l, item
25} pins, 1/4* = 1 3/4"roll pins,
1/4" x 2"hex. bolts, lockwashers
and nuts (fig.l, items 26-27-28-
29).

Place tractor
loader hitch,

loader arms near
center attach angles
and fixations (fig.l, items 20~21-
22-23)and once in right positicon
fix tightly together with the U-
bolts (fig.l, item 24).

OM 0207

FIGURE. 1




ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 2

STEP 2: CHUTE INSTALLATION

a) Install the hand guard (fig.2, item
1} on the chute with the top
portion inside the chute and the
bottom section outside the chute
base ring. Place two 1/4" x 3/4°
bolts {(fig.2 item 2) with the head
on the outside, through the chute
then through the hand guard and
secure bolts with flatwashers,
lockwashers and nuts. Torque to 9-
11 1bs. ft.

b) Place the plastic anti-friction
insert (fig.2, item 3) over the
chute base. Apply grease on top of
this insert where it will become in
contact with the chute base.

oM 0207 7



ASSEMBLY

STEP 3: REAR INSTALLATION

WARNING :

Escaping hydraulic/diesal £luid under
Pressure can penetrate the skin causing
seriocus injury.

¢ Do not use your hands to check
for leaks. Use a plece of
cardboard or paper to sesarch for

leaks.
o Stop engine and relieve pressure
before connecting or

disconnecting lines.
¢ Tighten all connections before

starting engine or pressurizing
lines.

If any fiuid ie injected into the skin,
obtain medical attention immediately or
gangrene may result.

a)

)

c)

e)

Attach hydraulic pump assembly
(fig.3, item 1) to tractor PTO
shaft, making sure to place tractor
draw bar inside hinge portion
(fig.3, item 2) of assembly. Make
sure locking collar securely locks
pump assembly in place.

Install one chain support plate
(fig.3, item 3) on each side of
tracter upper hitch point. Secure
to tractor pin with lynch pin.

Attach tractor lower links to hitch
pins of carrier frame (fig.4, item
1), using tractor lynch pins.

Install tractor top iink to
attaching frame (fig.4, items 1)
in front hole position. Adjust top
link so that attaching frame 1is
perpendicular to ground level.

Attach depth contrel chains (fig.4,
item 3) in chain support plates
{fig.4, item 4), adjust chain so
that bottom of attaching frame
stops at 3" to 3 1/2¢ from ground.

oM 0207

FIGURE 3

FIGURE 4




ASSEMBLY

STEP 4: TWO AND THREE SPOOL VALVE

INSTALLATION

a)

b)

<)

a

@)

£)

gl

h)

Install wvalve (fig.5, ditem 2) on
underside of valve support bracket
{(fig.5, item 1} using a 5/16" x 2
1/4¢ bolt {fig.5, iten 3),
lockwashers and nuts. Tighten
securely.

Install valve support bracket
assenbly in welded square tube
either on rear carrier. Secure
with two 5/16" x 3/8" allen set
sCrew.

Install 1/2"x 42¢ hose {not
included) (£ig.6, item 1) from
hydraulic pump to input port on
valve,

Install a 3/4*0RB x 1/2"NPT swivel
adapter {(not included) (fig.5, item
4) in each of the ball detent spool
ports.

Connect snowblower hoses to ball
detent swivel adapters.

Install a 3/4"ORB x 3/8"NPT swivel
adapter (not included) (fig.5, item
5) in each of the remaining spool

- ports on valve.

Connect c¢ylinder hoses to swivel
adapters on valve.

Connect reservoir 1/2" x 30" hose
(not included) (fig.&6, item 2) to
ocutput port on wvalve.

DIRECT HYDRAULTC INSTALLATION

aj

b}

Install 1/2n" hose (not
included) (fig.7, item 1} from
hydraulic pump to input port of
motor.

Connect reservoir 1/2" hose (not
included) {fig.7, item 2) to output
port of motor.

oM 0207

FIGURE 5

FIGURE 6

in to motor

out to motor




ASSEMBLY

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

#9378 ELECTRIC CHUTE ROTATION (Opt ional)

a)

b)

<)

d)

e}

£)

h}

Ingert the 1 11/16% plastic bushing
(fig.8, item 1) in the rotation
bracket (fig.8, item 2).

Install the adaptor (fig.8, item 3)
on the motor shaft and attach motor
{fig.8, item 4) to rotation bracket
using three 1/4* x 3/4" bolts,
lockwashers and flatwashers.
Tighten.

Insert longest tube end of rotation
worm (fig.8, item 5) over adaptor
and inte plastic bushing in
rotation bracket. Align holes and
gecure with a 10-24 x 1" capscrew

cand a nylon lock nut. Tighten

securely.

Install the chute over the plastic
insert and place the four retaining
plates (fig.8, item 6). Secure
using eight 1/4* x 3/4% bolts,
lockwashers and nuts, attaching
rotation bracket assembly on the
underside of chute base lip. Torque
to 9-11 1bs.ft.

Drill one 1/2° hole in tractor for
control switch. Drill one .593°
hole at Jleast 2 1/2% from control
switch hole for fuse holder. The
two holes must bhe drilled in an
appropriate location and must not
interfere with existing controls or
electrical systems.

Solder one 18" wire to the side
terminal of fuse holder and the
other 18*% wire to the bottom
terminal (see figure 9}.

Install control switch and fuse
holder in holes drilled in (e)
above, and thread rubber toggle
protector over switch.

Connect one wire from fuse holder
to middle terminal of control
switch, the other 18" wire to the

tractor ignition switch (see figure
9).

CM 0207

FIGURE 8

IGHITION
SWITCH

STARTER

PART OF TRACTOR HARNESS)
CONNECTCOR
TAP

T 1,

(T}

5 AMP
SLOW BLO
FUSE

BATTERY

SWITCH

FIGURE 9

10




ASSEMBLY

i) Connect one end of the long lead
wire to the electric motor and the
other end to the control switch.
Cut this wire at a convenient
location for snowblower removal.
Install the wire connectors with
one male and one female connector
to the motor half of the wire. This
will allow the snowblower t£o be
easily dismounted.

J) Secure wires away from moving parts
using the provided tie wraps and
adhesive c¢lips.

NOTE:

IE ¢hute rotates oppogite to
direction of contrel switch, simply
revergse motor lead wires.

#9369 ELECTRIC DEFLECTOR (Optional)

a) Remove the two manual adjustment
knebs (fig.l1l0, item 1) and bolts
from each sgide of deflector and
replace with two 5/16" =x 3/4v
carriage bolts, using original
nylon washers and twe nylon lock
nuts, leaving 1/16* play.

k) Place actuator support bracket
(fig.10, item 2) on center of chute
deflector, flush with bottom edge
of deflector. Using this bracket as
a template, drill four 11/32" holes
in deflector, and bolt in place FIGURE 10
with four 5/16" x 3/4" allen flat
socket capscrew ({(f£ig.l10, item 3),
lockwashers and nuts, with the
capscrew heads inside the chute.

Tighten so that capscrew heads sink
£lush to inside surface of
deflector.

¢) Retract actuator rod completely and
secure to deflector bracket
(fig.10, item 1) and chute bracket
(fig.10, item 4) which will be
installed in section d mnext, using
two 1/4" x 1 1/4" bolts (fig.10,
item 5) and nylon lock nuts. Secure
loosely to permit mowvement.

OM 0207 11




d)

e}

)

g)

h)

i)

3)

k)

1)

ASSEMBLY

Open deflector to maximum so that
actuator rod retracts completely.
Place attachment bracket (fig.10,
item 4) on the center rear of chute
and using bracket as a template,

drill four 11/32* holes in chute.
Bolt bracket to chute using four
5/16" x 3/4"allen flat socket cap
screw, lockwashers and nuts, with
the capscrew heads inside the
chute. Tighten so that capscrew

heads sink flush with inside
surface.

Drill one 1/2" hole in tractor for
control switch. Drill one .593"
hole at least 2 1/2% from control
switch hole for fuse holder. The
two holes must be drilled in an
appropriate location and wust not

. interfere with existing controls or

electrical systems.

Solder one 18" wire to the side
terminal of fuse holder and the
other 18" wire with eyelet to the
bottom terminal (see figure 11).

Install control switch and fuse
holder. Thread rubber toggle
protector over switch.

Connect eyelet end of 18" wire to
"b" terminal on contrel switch (see
Fig.11l).

Connect one end of the 17" wire to
the "e" terminal on the control
switch (see £ig. 11). Connect
other end to a suitable ground on
the tractor frame.

Connect one end of one 5* wire to
the "a" terxminal on control switch
(see fig. 11}. Connect other end
to the "d" terminal on control
switch (see fig.11).

Connect one end of the other 5"
wire to the "¢" terminal on
contrel switch (see fig. 11).
Connect other end to the *fv
terminal on control switch (=zee
fig.11).

Connect evyelet end of the 102"
doukle wire to the "a“% & "f~
terminals on control switch (see
fig.11).

oM 0207

12

IGNITION
SWITCH

AC

STARTER

-
+ -

BATTERY

FIGURE 11

PART OF TRACTOR HARNESS)

CONNECTOR
TAP

€ AMP
SLOW BLO
FUSE

i

GROUND

W
Switen ELECTRIC
ACTUATOR




m)

n)

o)

a)

b)

c}

ASSEMBLY

Connect fused wire to wire from
terminal "A" of tractor ignition
switch using connector tap.

Connect other ends of the 102%
double wire to the electric motor.
Cut this wire at a convenient
location for snowblower removal.
Install the wire connectors with
one male and one female connector
to the motor half of the wire. This
will allow the snowblower to be
easily dismounted.

Secure wires away from moving parts
using the provided tie wraps and
adhesive c¢lips.

NOTE:

If deflector functions opposite to

. directlon of control switch, simply

reverse actuator lead wires.

#9379 HYDRAULIC CHUTE ROTATTON WITH

CYLINDER

Attach longest flatbar end of
rotation arm support (fig.1l2, item
1) on the underside of the chute
base wusing a 5/8" =x 1* bolt
(£ig.12, item 2) and lockwasher.
Secure other end £to collector
housing using two 3/8% x 1 bolts
(fig.12, item 3). lockwasher and
nuts with bolt heads on the top
side. Torque the 5/8" bolt to 150-
180 lbs/ft., and the twe 3/8" bolts
to 35-42 1bs/ft.

Asgemble pulleys (fig.12, item 4)
in rotation arm (fig.l2, item 5)
using two 5/8" x 1 1/8" pins
(fig.12, item 6) with the pin heads
on the underside. Secure with twe
1/8" x 1 1/4* cotter pins (fig.12,
item 13).

Place rotation arm (£ig.12, item 5)
on arm support with the welded
sleeve toward the front of blower
and away from chute base. Insert a
5/8" x 2 1/4" bolt (fig.l1l2, item 7)
through rotation arm and thread
through arm support. Tighten
securely and loosen 1/8 of a turn.
Lock bolt on underside of arm
support using a 5/8" nut (fig.12,
item 14).

oM 0207

13

FIGURE 12




)

e)

£)

g)

h)

i)

ASSEMBLY

Insert steel cable {fig.12, item 8)
through the twe small holes in
chute base from the inside with
equal length on both side.

Install plastic anti-friction
insert (fig.l2, item 9) on blower
chute base. Only one position
provides a perfect fit.

Place chute (fig.12, item 10) over
plastic insert. Adjust so that
chute opening is straight forward
and the two small holes in chute
base are on the right hand side.

Install the two retaining plates
with cable guide (fig.l1l2, item 11}
on left hand side of chute base
using four 1/4" x 3/4® Dbolts,

~lockwashers and nuts (£ig.12, items

6-7-8~). Retaining plate guides
must be pointing away from each
other. Install the two standard
retaining plates (fig.12, item 12)
on other side of chute using four
1/4" x 3/4" bolts, lockwashers and
nuts. Torque the eight 1/4* bolts
to 9-11 lbs/ft.

Install hand guard (fig.13, item 1)
on c¢hute with the top portion
inside the chute and the bottom
section outside the chute base
ring. Place two 1/4" x 3/4" bolts
(fig.13, item 2} with the head on
the outside of the chute, through
the chute, then through the hand
guard, and secure with flatwasher,
lockwasher and nut (fig.13, items
3-4-5) on each bolt. Torque to 9-11
lbs/ft.

With the chute opening facing
forward and rotation arm parallel
to blower sides , route the cable
ends around the chute base (fig.14,
item 1) away from each other |,
arcund the rotation pulleys
(fig.1l4, item 2) from the inside to
the outside. Secure cable ends to
the front and rear side of the
chute using the two cable clamps
(fig.14, item 23). There should be
at least 1" of cable protruding
each clamp. Torque to 9-11 lbs/ft.

NOTE: If chute does not rotate equal
disgtance on both gides, readjust cable.

oM 0207

14

FIGURE 13

FIGURE 14




3)

k)

1)

e}

ASSEMBLY

Install a 90 degree elbow 3/8° male
x 1/4" pivoting female (fig.14,
item 4) in each cylinder port using
thread sealant. With cylinder ports
facing you and base end to your
left, set both elbows at
approximately 2 o’clock.

Using thread sealant, install a 90
degrees elbow 3/8" male x 3/8"
pivoting female (fig.1l4, item 5) at
ocne end of each hose. Install a
male quick coupler (fig.1l4, item 6,
not included) with dust cap over
each elbow (dust cap ring must be

on threaded portion before
installation).

Attach the 51" hose to cylinder
base end elbow and the 46" hose to

~ rod end elbow.

Install «c¢ylinder base end on
rotation support (fig.14, item
7) (cylinder ports on underside),
and rod end on rotation arm
(fig.14, item 8) using provided
pins and cotter pins.

#9380 HYDRAULIC CHUTE ROTATION WITH

MOTOR

aj

Install the hand guard (fig.15,
item 1) on the chute with the top
portion inside the chute and the
bottom section outside chute base
ring. Place two 1/4" x 32/4% bolts
(£ig.15 item 2) with the head on
the outside of the c¢hute, through
the chute then through hand guard
and secure each bolt with a
flatwasher, lockwasher and nut
(fig.15, items 3-4-5). Torque to 9-
11 1lbs. ft.

b} Place the plastic anti-friction
insert (fig.l16, item 1) over the
chute base. Apply grease on top of
this insert where it will contact
the chute base.

¢} Place the c¢hute on the plastic
insert and secure with four
retaining plates (fig.16, item 2)
using eight 1/4" x 3/4* Dbolts,
lockwashers and nuts (fig.1l5, items
6-7-8}. Do net tighten.

d) Insert the 1 5/16" long plastic
bushing (fig.16, item 3) 4in the
tube weldment (fig.l5, item 9).

oM 0207

15

FIGURE 15




e)

£)

gl

h)

i)

3)

k)

m)

o}

ASSEMBLY

Insert the 1 11/16* long bushing
{(fig.16, item 4) in the rotation
bracket (fig.le, item S).

Install longest tube end of
rotation worm (fig.l6, item 6) in
the Dbushing installed in the
rotation bracket.

Insert locking collar {(fig.16, item
7) over rotation worm.

Install a 1/8* x 3/16" x 1" key in
the hydraulic motor shaft keyway.

Install hydraulic motor (fig.l6,
item 8) on rotation bracket and
inside rotation worm. Secure the
motor on the rotation bracket using
two 3/8¢ X 1 1/4¢ bolts,
flatwashers (on motor side),

 lockwashers and nuts (fig.16, items

10-11-12-13). Torque to 35-42
lbs/ft.

Install rotation bracket assembly
on under side of chute base lip and
bushing (fig.16, item 3} in tube
weldment (fig.l6, item 9). Secure
assembly with the retaining plate
bolts.

Securely tighten the two set screws
in the locking collar {one owver the
key) (fig.l16, item 15).

Install a connector 7/8" O.R.B.
male b 9/16"-18 J.I.C. male
(£fig.17, item 1) in each port of
hydraulic motor.

Install 50 degree elbow 1/4" male x
1/4* pivoting female (fig.17, item
2) at male end of hoses.

Using thread sealant, attach a male
quick coupler with rubber dust cap
(£ig.17, item 3) on each elbow
(dust cap ring must be on hose
before installation).

Connect the two hydraulic hoses to
the motor, placing a flow
restrictor ({fig.l1l7, item 4) in
connector (fig.l17, item 1).

oM 0207

16

FIGURE 18

FIGURE 17

[T




ASSEMBLY

#9376 HYDRAULIC DEFLECTOR

a)

k)

<)

d)

e}

Remove the two manual adjustment
knobs (£ig.18, item 1) and bolts
from each side of deflector and
replace with two 5/16* x 3/4¢
carriage bolts, wusing original
nylon washers and two nylon lock
nuts, leaving 1/16" play.

Place hydraulic cylinder support
bracket (£ig.18, item 2) on center
of chute deflector, £lush with
bottom edge of deflector. Using
this bracket as a template, drill
four 11/32* holes in deflector, and
bolt in place with four 5&/16" x
3/4* allen flat socket capscrew,
lockwashers and nuts (fig.18, items
3-6~7}), with the capscrew heads

. inside the chute. Tighten so that

capscrew heads sink flush to inside
surface of deflector.

Retract  Thydraullc cylinder rod
{fig.18, item 9) completely and
secure to deflector bracket
(fig.18, item 2) and chute bracket
(fig.18, item 4) which will ke
installed in section *d" ({next),
using the two cylinder pins
{fig.18, item 5). Block with the
two cotter pins (fig.18, item 8).
Secure loosely to permit movement.

Open deflector to maximum so that
the hydraulic cylinder rod retracts
completely. Place chute bracket
{(fig.18, idtem 4) on the center
(left to right) wxear of chute and
using bracket as a template, drill
four 1i1/32* holes in chute. Bolt
bracket to chute using four 5/16" x
374" allen £lat socket cap screw,
lockwashers and nuts (f£ig.1l8, items
3-6-7), with the capscrew heads
inside the chute. Tighten so that
capscrew heads sink flush with
inside surface of the chute.

Install a 90 degree elbow 3/8" male
x 1/4" pivoting female (fig.18,
item 4) in each cylinder port using
thread sealant. With cylinder ports
facing you and bhase end to your
left, set both elbows at
approximately 2 o'clock. Attach
the 48" hose to c¢ylinder base end

elbow and the 54* hose to rod end
albow.

oM 0207

17

FIGURE 18




OPERATIONS

OPERATING CONTROLS

1. CHUTE ROTATION

e ELECTRIC:
Placing the control switch
toggle to the right rotates the
chute to the right in a
clockwise direction, and placing
the toggle to the left rotates
the chute to the left.

2. RAISING AND LOWERING THE SNOWBLOWER

CAUTION: TOQ AVOID PERSONAL INJURY:
Check the full lifting range of
the snowblower, to ensure that

A the c¢hute rotation handle is

- clear of the operator’s area

when the snowblower is in
raiged position.

Using the tractor three point hitch
control lever, raise the snowblower
by pulling back on the lever and
lower it by pushing the Ilever
forward. For additional information
refer to the tractor operator's
manual.

3. STARTING AND STOPPING THE
SNOWBLOWER

The snowblower is driven from the
tractor engine through the PTO.
Refer to the tractors operator’s

manual for proper use of the Power
Take Off.

4. ELECTRIC DEFLECTOR

Placing the control switch toggle
upward or backward (depending on
location) raises the chute
deflector, and placing the toggle
forward or downward lower the
deflector.

OM 0207 18




OPERATIONS

ADJUSTMENTS

adjustments, stop the snowblower,
turn off engine, get parking brake
and remove ignition key.

; WARNING: Before making any

1. AUGER DRIVE CHAIN ADJUSTMENT

To adjust the tension on the drive
chain, loosen the bolt (fig.l, item
1), securing the idler sprocket to
the snowblower housing. To tighten
the chain, lower the bolt. Leave
approximately 1/2" deflection in
one span of the chain. Retighten
securely the bolt holding the idler
sprocket.

2. SKID SHOE ADJUSTMENT

To adjust the skid shoes (fig.l,
item 2), Iwosen skid shoe bolts,
adjust height according to
instructions below and securely
tighten bolts:

a} Level Paved Surface -~ adjust
skid shoes to allow 1/16" to
1/8" clearance between cutting
edge and surface.

b) Uneven or Gravel Surface -
adjust skid shoes to allow 1/2"
to 5/8" clearance between
cutting edge and surface.

3. DEFLECTOR ADJUSTMENT

Set the angle of the dJdeflector
according to the distance the snow
must be thrown. To change the
deflector angle, loosen the two
deflector knobs, adjust the
deflector to the appropriate angle,
and tighten the knobs securely.

oM 0207 15



OPERATIONS

PREPARING FOR SNOW REMOVAL

WARNING:

1. Read the Operator’s Manual care-
fully. Be thoroughly famlliar with
the controls and proper use of the
equipment. ZEKnow how to stop the
unit and disengage the controls
quickly.

2, Never allow children to operate
equipment. Never allow adultz to
cpaerate eqguipment without proper
instruction.

3. Do not allow anyone other than the
operator on the tractor.

4. Keep the area of operation clear of
' all persons.

5. Clothing worn by the operator
should be falrly ticht and belted.
Loose clothing should not be

Permitted bacause of danger of
getting Into moving parts.

OPERATING THE SNOWBLOWER

1. Make sure that the snowblower is
clear of snow before engaging the
snowblower .

2. Make sure that the auger and fan
operate freely.

3. Check the ©il level in the gear box
and 1f necessary, add AGMA 5EP or
SAE 90 extreme pressure oil.

4. Check the two shear bolts, one on
each auger drive shaft, and one on
the fan for proper tightness,

5. 8Start the tractor engine.

6. Before

engaging the snowblower
drive, always have the engine
running at idle.
7. Operate the snowblower at maximum
RPM.
oM 0207

IMPORTANT :

REMOVING SNOW

When removing snow, do not use the
snowblower as a dozer blade to push
snow. Let the snowblower work its way
through deep drifts. If the speed of
your tractor is too fast, the snowblower
may become overloaded and plug. For best
results, raise the snowblower and remove
a top layer of snow. A second pass with
the snowblower will remove the remaining
Snow.

Use full RPM power when
removing wet, sticky snow. Low RPM
power will tend to plug the chute.

AWARNING: Do not use hands to unplug

20

TRACTION:

‘the chute. Use a minimum 36" length
of mtick. Do not attempt to clear
prlugged chute of gnow while tractor
engine ig running. If the chute
plugs, disengage the PT0O, shut off
the tractor engine, remove the

ignition key and then clear the snow
from the chute.

The use of approved tire
chains is recommended for extra traction
at all times.




OPERATIONS

SNOW REMOVAL METHODS

A definite pattern of operation is required to thoroughly clean the snow area. These
patterns will avoid throwing snow in unwanted places as well as eliminating a second

removal of snow.

SKOW REKOYED TO EXTHER SIDE

Jo
’:—
( ¢ START ::‘

HERE
—ef
FINISH
—— et
HERE

SNOW RENGYED TO £ITHER SIDE

Where it is possible to throw the snow
to the left and right (above), as on a
long driveway, it is advantageous to
start in the middle. Plow from one end
te the other, throwing snow to both
sides without changing the direction of
the discharge guide.

oM 0207

KQ SKOW PILED ON YHIS SIDE

START
ROTATE % HERE —<
GUIDE 180°
P .
ROTATE
eug% 180°
( ROTATE
GUIDE J80°
i’ FINISH
HERE

SWOW REMOVED TO THIS SIDE ONLY

If the snow can only be thrown to one
side of the driveway or sidewalk
{above), start on the copposite sidae. At
the end of the first pass, rotate the
discharge guide 180° for the return
pass. At the end of each succeeding
pass, rotate the discharge guide 180° to

maintain direction of throw in the same
area.




MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE SERVICE AND STORAGE

1.

Check the shear bolts at frequent
intervals for proper tightness to
be sure the blower is in safe
working condition.

Never store the tractor with fuel
in the fuel tank inside a building
where open flame or sparks are
present. Allow the engine to cool
before storing in any enclosure.

Run the snowblower a few minutes
after blowing snow to prevent

freeze up of the auger and the
impeller.

Provide adequate blocking before
working under the snowblower when

_in the raised position.

LUBRICATTION

1.

GEARBOX(ES) : Check the o0il level in
the gear drive every month., If
necessary, add AGMA SEP, or SAEF 90
gear oil. Make sure oil level is
up to side plug.

AUGER DRIVE CHAIN:
chain
hours
use.

Lubricate with
saw chain lubricant every 4
of operation and after each

OM 0207

22

END OF SEASON STORAGE

1.

2.

Clean the snowblower thoroughly.

Repaint all parts
paint has worn.

from which

When the snowblower is dry, oil
all moving parts. Apply oil
liberally to all surfaces to
protect against rust.

Imbricate the
instructed in
section.

snowblower as
lubrication

List the replacement parts that
will be needed before the next
season.

Store the snowblower in a dry
place.




PARTS SECTION INTRODUCTION SH52

- SHe2

~ SH72 FRONT LOADER

4l1 parts are illustrated in “Exploded Views* which show the individual parts in their
noxrmal relationship to each other. Reference numbers are used in the illustrations.
These numbers correspond to those in the *Reference number" (REF) column, and are
followed by the description and quantity required.

0/L- "Obtain Locally" in the part number column indicates commen hardware that is

available at your local hardware supply.

NSS- "Not Serviced Separately®" in the part number column is an indication this part is

not available for repair separately, but must be purchased as a complete unit.

“Right Hand* and "Left Hand® sides of this machine are determined by standing at the
rear of the unit and facing in the direction of forward travel.

Orders must give the complete description, correct part number, the total amount
required, the serial number, the method of shipment and the shipping address.

AQUILON TECHNOLOGIES INC. reserves the right to change, modify, or eliminate from time
to time, for technical or other reasons, certain or all data, specifications, or the
product or products themselves, without any liability or obligation.

W~ oW

DECALS
REF oTY PART #
Model Decal (SHS52}) .. 1 661825
Model Decal (SH62) .. 1 661826
Model Decal (S8H72) .. 1 661827
Important Decal ..... 1 655834
Warning Decal ....... 1 660988
Warning Decal ....... 1 660989
Danger Decal {auger). 2 658779
Danger Decal (chute). 1 656780
) PURTANT
Batore usog:
- O lewed musl be checked.
- Full with “ AGHMA Ha 5 EP
wxtrame pressure od
- Aead smaliuclions manual.
AMPQATANT
Exank USRGE! - p
+ Verilied nivedu dhuite. ]
« Remplic avec g Chuile pour erlrime WA RN l N G A MlSE EN GARDE
predian Y AGHA Ho 5 E£P n 1
= Llew manuel dinslisctons. — :
. NEGLIGER DE SUIVRE LES PROCEDURES SECURI-
::%'é‘u .?E,’.‘i’éﬁt%?&" .ﬁﬁﬁgﬁ PERATING PROCEDU TAIRES DUTILISATION PEUT ENTRAINER DES
+ FORSAFE OPERATION FOLLOW ALL OPERATING BLESSURES.
= POUA UNE UTILISATION SECURITAIRE SUIVRE
&%&5%‘;%"3&’:;5“‘*" PRECAUTIONS 1 TOUTES LES MNSTRUCTIONS DUTWISATION ET
j - EYE PROTECTION MUST BE WORN AT ALL TIMES, g‘éELc_gg :RO;;SEU SgﬂlRiTAERES, DARS LE MANUEL
. A BANGER 8 - ggs&:?:"ncﬁé:?;n?gu CLOTHING AWAY FAGM . eR D NETTES DE SECURITE EN TOUT
; TEMPS. .
i PG GINE BEFORE LEAVING ORERATOR + GAAOER MAINS, PIEDS £T VETEMENTS ELOIGNES
« WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENTS TO STOP BEFORE DES PIECES MOTRICES.
SYARTING TO ADJUST, LUBRICATE, CLEAN OR " ARRCTER LE MoEuR gg’“ DE QUITTER LA
s - FTENDAE GUE TOUS LES MOUVESMENTS SOIENT
R O L aRATION CLEAT: OF ALL ARRETES AVANT O'AJUSTER, LIBAIFIER, NET
A DANGER « KEER ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE, TOVER OU 953‘-"%”5%{-&%?3’;% caace oE
+ NEVER DIRECT DISCHAAGE TOWARD BY- - %ﬁg&gég&ﬂ&a Lo
R e v « GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEURS EN
ey ey ’. + ALWAYS USE A DUST MASK WHEN WORKING N v
It ; DUSTY CONDITIONS. . .
e e k’*"“ « KEEP PLASTIC MATEAIALS AWAY FROM INTENSE - igﬂglsﬂgirmgﬁf;st%ﬁgggms OES FIE
Ltz etre - ‘Y e T LAE « TOU TGRS UTILGER U MASOUE A FOUSSIERE
cw.mm'm‘.‘“;w,: “- . Mt O PASSENGERS GN - THE CANS UN ENVIRONNEMENY EOUSSIEREUX. ;
SERILUE RN \ . = D DER TOUTES LES MAT(ERES PLASTIQUES |
it £ OIGNEES DE LA CHALEYR INTENSE ET DES |
— e et d § S '
poirr gt FLAMMES.
S e « NE JAMAIS PERMETTRE DE PASSAGERS SUR
CETTE MAGHINE. 2]
OM 0207 R 23 ~




SH72 SNOWBLOWER '
S S N R N T RS S S S SR RN S NN SRR OSSR S ST oS e e e e

SH62 -




SH52 - 8H62 - SH72 SHOWBLOWER

sEomEmoe -4 = = —1—3—3-1 ]

=ooee == e ——

REF DESCRIPTION QTY PARTH#
= (=t} | ——¢-1-1 1] = i1 == =5 == ——

1 Housing Y R 1 T= < = 1 - €59572
- 62" model......nu.nn.. Pt et m e et 1 660313

A o T = 1 660163

2 Gear box assembly. .. ...ttt i e e 1 659804
3 Bolt (3/8°NC X 5", HeX.) v e eennnnennns . 4 Q/L
4 Washer (3/8", 1ock} .. veeeunenn N e N e i e e e imaeaeaeaen e 14 o/
5 Nut (3/8"NC, ReX.)euuniuitneeeannnsaeeeeneeaenaeean i 12 o/L
6 Washer (7/16", LocK) ...vuuiomnnenniniesnerennnsemimnn 0" 1 - O/L
7T Nut (7/16°NC, HeX.) .t ooeenoneaneneensneensanseassom i o/L
8 Key (3/8" X 3/8" X 2 3/4™) ettt e 1 654174
9 Fan @ssembly.u.. ettt it e i 659150
10 Bushing. ..ottt i 2 6509505
11l Fan adaptor shear plate.......uuviieinenronenennnen 0 1 659509
12 Bolt (3/8°NC X 1 1/2%, BeX.)euuitnueenenneeneenomanoa oo 1 Q/L
13 Washer (7/16%hole, £1lat)...uueueeniennseneeeernsnno e 1 O/L
14 Bolt (5/16"NC x 1 3/4", ReX.)uuenuoennt o tee e 1 O/L
15 Washer (5/16", 1oCK) st eueenernerueeenneae oo™ 2 O/L
16 NUE (5/16"NC, MeX.) .t ot ot raeeeieereeeae et e 2 O/L
17 Auger - B2 model. . i e e e, 1 €59810
- 62" model. .. ..itnninn.n e e et maat i et e 1 660314

L - 7= T 3 1 660164

18 Sprocket (B0RA32) .....i..iiuititii ittt et e 1 64167
19 Bolt (3/8"NC x 1 1/4v, 7= T 4 /L

20 Bearing w/locking Collar.....vuunrenurnnennens i 2 654170
21 Flange bearing

.................................................. 2 655282
22 Bolt (3/8"NC X 3/4", ReX.u) vt mtitie e e e e 12 O/L
23 Nut (3/8*NC, £lange)....ceeuueeneenneeasenmenoneemeimm 12 Q/L
24 Auger drive shaft - 52" model. .. e e e 1 659521
- B2 MOdel. i e, 1 660315

S (1= L 1 660165

25 Shear Plale. . ...t e 1 659522
26 BUSHIg . 4ttt i e e e e 1 650834
27 Bolt (5/16"NC X 1 1/4", heX.)euuuuneneusaeeeaene e 1 /L
28 Bearing w/locking €ollar. .. .e.ueeeneeeesunnessie 1 5581,
29 Flange bearing.......uiiieuneitiintie e 1 655282
30 Drive shaft support = 52" model....vueeunemnennn 00 1 661823
- 82" model. .t e 1 661824

- 72" model . .. e e, 1 661833

31 Bolt (7/16"NC x 1", cartidge) cueeue e cesme a0 2 O/L
s 1 654010
33 Idler bushing.........ooiiiuioiiinnnnt i 1 659833
34 Bolt (5/8"NC x 4r, 2 1 o/L
35 Washer (11/16"hole, Flat)....ueueuieuneeeennonoiae 000 3 O/L
36 Washer (5/8", 10CK) .« et tuunineeeemaa e 1 Q/L
37 Nut (5/8"NC, NeX.).tuunirt et iienn e iiaee e 1 /L
38 Chain COVeT. i tiett ittt e 1 59812
39 Bolt (3/8"NC x 3 1/2¢, T ko ok =T 1= 1 O/L
40 Nut (3/8"NC, WiNg) .t euuituaneumnereinanemsee i 1 O/Ls
41 Chain (#60, 71 LinK).uuuuuiniteinannsinnneasanssmmm 1 659143
Connecting link #60. ... ...t eeniiiie e ineieermeemnee 1 659839
Half damk B60. ... i i e e e e 1 654025

42 Chain guard. .. ... ...t 1 654650
43 Cutting edge ~ B2 " model. .. e e, 1 659813
- Bt model. . e e e, 1 660317

- 72 model. i e e 1 660167

44 Bolt (3/8"NC x 1v, =3 7 0/L
45 Nut (3/8"NC, uni-torque)........ovieeuuunnnnnnennnnnnimt e 7 o/L
46 Skid shoe. ... ... i 2 659493
47 Bolt (3/8"NC x 1", e o =T - 4 o/L
48 Grease fitting (1/4"NF) .. ...uuvuunnninnenrmonimns oo 1 54106
49 Wing nut (5/16") and flat.......ooueivnneonrnnnann 3 Q/L
50 ReAr guUard....cuout ittt it ittt e 1 661723

oM 0207 25



S

GEAR BOX

RE DESCRIPTION QTY DPARTH#
=====ﬂ====================================

l Casing...ciicecniirenenennnaa 2 659848

2 Gear...... t et st anaee e .. 2 659849

3 ShiM...oirrnirinennnnenaannns 1l 656649

4 Bearing.....eeoveenrreiciaann 4 656653 !

5 Parallel ke¥..cuoeennswunonn 2 658850 L}

R % 2 S 1 659851 ; ! "

T 01l seal....vereinnnnnancnan 3 659852 ::j?@ ///

8 Shaft......iieeninnnn. «srsse 1 659853 4 ///ﬁ 5
9 SRiM..oonrrsr 1 659854 @, e

14 Bolt (M8 x S55mm -8.8)....... 8 O/L 7 \
15 Nut (M8, hex. =8) cuvieenenn.. 8 o/L \

................... 2 656652
11 SRiM. .- eeeomnnnesinnnnnn, 2 659855 &\\\9\\\ <4
12 O-TANG .+ vnn v 1 659856 . \ /7
13 PLUG. .. nnns s 1 659847 I @<@ iy

CHUTE WITH DEFLECTOR

Knob (5/16"NC) 654309
658467
£58468

0/L

--------------

1 1
2 2
3 DMNylon washer (11/32%, flat). 2
4 Nylon washer (7/16%, flat).. 2
5 Bolt (5/16" x 1/2%,carriage}) 2
6 Nut (5/16"NC, nylon lock)... 2 O/L
7 Hand guard. .. ..o eeenenenn. 1 657308
8 Bolt (1/4"NC x 3/4", hex.).. 2 o/L
9 Washer (5/l6"hole, flat}.... 2 C/L
10 Washer {(1/4", lock)....v.... 2 O/L
11 Nut (1/4"NC, hex.) 2 o/L
12 Retaining plate............. 4 659146
13 Bolt (1/4"NC x 3/4", hex.).. 8 o/L
14 Washer (1/4", lock) 8 O/L
15 Nut (1/4"NC, hex.) 8 O/L
16 Nylon ring 1 659151

..........

.........

..........

------------------

CM 0207 26




#9378 OPTIONAL ELECTRIC CHUTE ROTATION
==========================================
REF DESCRIPTION QTY PARTH#
==========================================
1 Rotation support............ 1 660415
AT ] o e s oS 1 660245
3 Rotation worm............... 1 660336
4 Electric motor.............. 1 660247
5 Double wire ass’y 102"1g.... 1 660322
6 Fuse (l5amp.)..evveeneennsn. 1 660687
7 Wire ass’'y 18"1g...cuueeenn. 1l 660692
8 Wire 16 GA x 18°1g.......... 1 /L
9 Plastic bushing 1 5/16"1g... 1 657335
10 Plastic bushing 1 11/16*1g.. 1 657336
11 Rubber Cap..vcveerrnneeennn. 1 658666
12 Contrel switch.............. 1 654509
13 Connector tap.....eeeeeeann. 1 656665
14 Fuse holder......ccvveunn.. 1 658665
15 Bolt (1/4*NC x 3/4%, hex.).. 3 O/L

16 Allen socket head-
capscrew 10-24 x 1*..,. 1 O/L

17 Nut (10-24, nylon lock}..... 1 O/L
18 Washer (1/4", lock)......... 3 O/L
19 {5/16*hole, flat)....uu.u... 3 O/L
20 Connector (male)............ 2 6585217
21 Connector (female).......... 2 657853

REF DESCRIPTION QOTY DPARTH
1 Double wire ass‘y 102%...... 1 660695
2 Fuse (6amp.)...o.eeenreunnn. 1 657285
3 Wire ass'y 17", ... 1 655442
4 Wire ass'y 18".............. 1 660692 5
5 Wire ass’y 5" . ...... ..., 2 655441 :
6 Wire 16 GA x 18"............ 1 o/L :
7 Rubber Ccap.....vvieniennnnn. 1 658666
& Connector....ueuweeeeuneeunns 1 6860121
3 ConmnectoOr....i.ueeeirenunenn 2 6h6664
10 Fuse holder......oouuuu..... 1 658665
11 Switch. o i et e e e 1 658778
12 Actuator. ..ottt i e 1 656848
13 Deflector bracket........... 1 660008
14 Chute bracket......cuveennn. 1 660137
15 Allen capscrew 5/16"NC x 3/4°8 0o/L
16 Nut (5/16"NC, hex.}......... 8 o/L
17 Washer (5/16%, lock)........ 8 O/L

18 Bolt (1/4°"NC x 1 1/2", hex.) 2 O/L

L9 Nut (1/4"NC, nylon)......... 2 o/L
20 Connector (male)............ 2 655217
21 Connector (female).......... 2 657853

oM 0207 27



#9379 HYDRAULIC CHUTE ROTATION WITH CYLINDER

R S S SRS S e R N N I R R L S N R N N N S R N S O N I S e o i S IO e O S e S I e e ey e e e e e e s b o o e g e e

oM 0207 28




#9379 HYDRAULIC CHUTE ROTATION WITH CYLINDER

I 1] == = = = = = 1 =E
REF DESCRIPTION i QTY PART #
I - 1§ == EEEREEEEEmT - = i
1 Support arm ...... Cemssccacencnnasresnenna Ceesresenna i 659796
2 Bolt (3/8"NC X 1%, HeX) tuiriinrsirtniemnnnesaacacnens 2 O/L
3 Washer (3/8", LoCK) i i ieeininnennoeoaseanacannssnnnensn 2 O/L
4 Nub (3/8"NC, heX) tuiuiiiinrinne e iareincanansssaans 2 O/L
5 Bolt (5/8UNC X 1%, BeX) v .iiiiieeireeasennnnnonsicanan 1 o/L
6 Washer (5/8", LOCK) thivttieieoeinonnnaecosnaconasesenn 1 O/L
T ROLALIOM B i v ieiieiennnrerrnersonmennnnioenacenneens 1 659870
8 Bolt (5/8"NC X 2 1/4%, BeX) tvutireiennececnnnannannns 1 0/L
9 Nubt {(5/8"NC, heX) thveiiinemneneneeacaneonesoteaeneenns 1 o/L
B O - 2 656037
11 Pin 578" X 1 L/8" 1g. ittt i e cesseennnseenaaanas 2 659871
12 Pin (1/8"dia. X 1", COLLEE) vt vrrrr et ee e aecacnanensns 2 O/L
13 Cable (3/16"Aia. X 94%) i it iunntterseeeenaecanacacnes i 660078
14 Cable Clamp ...ttt eneeaeeeoeaerorennnsnseesaenenanns 2 654202
15 Cylinder and ping assembly .......vieiinennrvanennanns 1 656557
16 EIlDOW 90 Qe0rBBE v ivcivnneneeneneteneenaacoansnssnnens 2 654438
17 Hose L/4" X 467 et irneesuiotnroneenecanacesnsssnses 1 659239
18 Hose L/4"% X SlM ittt et tiraeancasanceaeaaaansas 1 659240
19 Green plastic ring (identificatlon) ..eeveeeeroeoennns 2 658209
Yellow plastic ring (identification) .......c..vieeen.. 2 658206
20 Male guick COUPler . ...ttt etoninnennsntssnenneennaaenn 2 657153
2] DUSE A it i it ic it et atenneanasaeonsanceannnsoaranens 2 658385
22 Elbow 90 degrees it e e annneeseneeansnsossoaneeennees 2 654438
23 Retaining plate with cable guide (front) ............. 1 660076
24 Retaining plate with cable guide (rear) .u.ouveeeeeesnn. i 660077
25 Washer (3/8"dia. hole, £lat) .iieiiietnreemerneeannnn. 2 O/L

oM 0207 29




HYDRAULIC ROTATION CYLINDER
11 3+ f {4 1} = EEssRE == == == P
"REF DESCRIPTION ) QTY PART #
EEmsmom sm= === e == S N R EE SR R S
1l Pin (1/8"dia. X 1 1/4%, Cotter) uuieiriivnrnnsmnnnnnnn, 4 656682
2 Pin 3/4"dia. X 2 1/2%L¢. tiuririnnianaananan eeeaecaas 2 656683
L i 656684
4 ROA WiPOE it ittt iteteeene e e tetaceseeeaaarannnns 1 656685
5 Snap ring ....0ven... M et et eaaas sttt i 656686
L =< Gheeereaeraa 1 656687
7 Backup Xing +vvvucrineonnnusenneinernneoeeeannnennnns 2 656638
8 O rINg tetiiiit ittt ettt e 1 656689
9 Backup Ting ..ottt i i et 2 656690
O e 1+ To S 1 656691
o ¢ S 1 656692
o 1 656693
L 1 656694
14 Cylinder BUDE uiiienneerensseeeeensaesnere e, 1 656695
15 O-7ing foOr CaD vt v iieteneeseesenananeannen e, 1 656932
N R 1 657270

oM 0207 30



#9380 HYDRAULIC CHUTE ROTATION WITH MOTOR

e

PART #

it i 3 T = 13 —¢—}—}
REF DESCRIPTION

i - ] 1] = e B =moso =
1l Rotation bracket .......... e r s et et i e s et aaaaneean
2 ROLALION WOITH 4ttt ninnneaneennsnnnssossssaenannaenns
3 HOSE L/ A" X 28M . ittt inecneaaonseaassonosssnsseneennas
4 Hydraulic MoObor ..iueeiiicennenereneaeeeannnsenssnssenn
5 Locking Collar ....i.vieineroiereneacanencansennnnanas
6 Flow restrichor ..ot inieeeeracenensansnsnesnsnena
J REY it iitstattrnnnncacaaaas Se et et s siannae e
ST 0o 1 U= 2 ot o
9 Plastic bushing .uiviieionniiriiierinsnroervsaencnnan

10 Plastic bushing
11 Yellow plastic ring
12 Green plastic xring
13 Elbow 90 degree
14 Male quick coupler
15 Dust cap
16 Set screw 1/4%x 5/16*
17 Bolt 3/8" x 1 1/4*%.hex
18 Washer 7/16", flat
1% Washer 32/8%", lock
20 Nut 3/8"NC, hex.

.....................................
..................................
...................................
......................................
...................................
............................................
................................
..............................
...................................
...................................

------------------------------------

[SESENENENENESE SRR AE NN SN NN e VS

oM 0207

31

660282
660283
660324
660287
660284
657756
660285
660286
657335
657336
658206
658209
655211
657094
658203
O/L
C/L
o/L
O/L
O/L




#9376 HYDRAULIC CHUTE DEFLECTOR

= e Eemmms SR Smm e mas ms== === =
REBF DESCRIPTION QTY PART #
{1t 313313 = —3 411 1 1 ===

1 Allen flat socket cap screw {(5/16"N.C. X 3/4%) o e seuesnnnnnnnn. 8 /L
2 Lockwasher (dia. 5/L16%) o iiutinntnneennnnsnaoeaeaeeneoneenmnn, 8 O/L
K o N o T T 8 O/L
4 Carriage bolt (5/16%N.C. 3 3/4" ) it i re e eseeea e e e e e, 2 o/L
5 Elbow, 90 degree

(3/8"N.P.T.~8.T.W. X L/4"N.P. T =8 .WeO) et enverer e eeemmnmeeen. 2 654438
6 Hose (1/4" x 5471g.,

1/4"N.P.T.-8.T.M. x B {0 = (R = L L O R 1 656929
7 Hose (1/4" x 48"1g.,

1/4"N.P.T.-S.T.M. x NIV = = B L S T 1 657796
8 Pin (included with Cylinder) .. uu e oee e cnoneeee e, 2 o/L
9 Pin (included with CYLlinder) ...t e s e ee e e e e e el 4 /L
10 Deflector FiKatiom . iue e e te s ettt e e me e e e e ee et e e e 1 660142
BRI =TT o X o o 1 660143

oM 0207 32



#9399 REAR CARRIER FRAME

=====================================ﬁ

REF DESCRIPTION QTY PART §#
SEERSSESES Semmmmm EEommszosRnRs sEssm = =
1l Rear carrier frame.......eeeeeeeeeeesenensnennenn. St r e eenreean 1 660555
2 Pin cabt #1 ag8embly e ue e et e et einrenenoeeennenenne 2 654196

oM 0207

33




#9395 INDEPENDANT HYDRAULYC PACKAGE

EeEsRmEmemes —_——EsEREEs 1331+ -+ 131 %1}

REF : DESCRIPTION QTY PART #
Sazn = e RSN CERIRES R = = mEsooomasee =

1 Hydraulic pump. ...t ittt ittt te et ee e e e e e e, 1 660477
2 Hydraulic DUMD SURPDOTE .t v tetetennn e nrseneneeneesene e oeenn, 1 660464
3 Hydraulic pump support attachment..........eeeeeereenrnnnennonnn.. 1 660463
4 Hydraulic Cank. .. ..uuiieetiennieneneneee e o ter e 1 660434
N 1 660495
e 4L b o 1 660498
R S =L~ X R 1 660501
= o B T 1 660470
9 ElDow 90 Qegrees. cuuenoun it ot ieeeeneneneeeeneeeenr e 2 660441
e R 1 660450
11 Bolt (10mm X 30MmM, BeX.) ittt eneenen s oe e o e et e ae e e el 4 o/L
12 Washer (7/16%, LoCK) cuunun ittt ir it e ettt e et et e ee e et 4 o/L
13 Bolt (1/2"NC X 5 1/2", ReX.) ittt emnrs i eee e e eeeeeeeeeei! 1 o/L
14 NUL (L/2"NC, SEOVEL) vttt tiatate e e tae e et e e et e e e e e e 1 /L
15 Bolt (3/87NC X 3 3/4", ReXu) euuuumesans e e e e e et 4 /L
16 Washer {3/8", LoCK) vuuuiuitnutetaeensoenseuee e eaene e, 4 o/L
17 NUE (3/8"NC, HeX.) ivununentonecnannnenecensneaneeaeas o 4 0/L
L B - 1 660443
L9 EIDOW 90 degrees. o uun it et et o aesene e ansneseeaeaeea e 1 655271
20 ElDOW 90 degrees. uin it e e e cenet e et e ee e et 1 660442

oM 0207 34




#9448 VALVE SUPPORT

REF DESCRIPTION QTY PART #
1 Valve support Brackel. . ...y ie ot e ee e e e e et e e e 1 660459
2 Bolt (5/16"NC X 2 1/4%, BeX.) i uututonroannnaseaaeaeaeeseanann. 3 o/L
3 Set screw (L/16"NC X 3/8"%, BLllen)} e eueeeeeenneesoeceenanennnn.. 2 O/L

oM 0207

3

35




G449
# 9448~ LOADER HITCH

-7 {1 == —1— i34 § 11§ ] e T
REF ‘ DESCRIPTION QTY PART #
b 1] E=SEsEss {4 1]} 11 34— R NN s e I e
1 CoUpling adaptor . ittt nr et s ittt tte e et eeee e - 1 661870
2 Bolt (5/16"NC X 2 3/4%, heX.) euenuretnoe e asenen e, 1 Oo/L
3 Mubt (5/16"NC, nYlon Lok} cuumnee i e e et ee e s on et e e .o 1 O/L
4 FRey (1/4" x 1/4° % 1 I T i 659579
5 RKeY (57167 X 5/16"% B 13/4% ) it in it s aeeeae e e e e e 1 661166
& Hydraulic MOLOF . uu et et nnneeenntonnansseteeeensesesea e, 1 661681
7 Hydraulic adaptor (1/2"NPT STM X 3/4" NPT SNF) e vvevmenn o rnnn.. 2 660126
8 Bolt (L/2"NC X 1 1/2%, ReX.) uruneteneeneesnaeneeneee e, 2 /L
9 Washer (172", Lo0K) i uinno it en it et e e e e e e e e e, 4 O/L
10 Nut (1/2"NC, BeX.) ittt ie ittt ettt e e e e e e e, 4 o/L
11 Hydraulic motor SupDOrt . e v e et ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 661864
12 Bolt (3/8NC X 5 1/2", ReX.) e unuuusee e e e e e 2 Oo/L
13 Bolt (L/2¥NC X 1%, BeXa) e eeetennt e ee o e oo e e e e e 2 O/L
14 Loader NItOh. . .ot iee ettt ittt e e e e e e e e 1 661863
15 Bolt (5/8"NC X 1 1/2", ReX.) eveutrun e e ee e eee e e e e, 1 O/L
16 Washer (5/8"NC, LoCK) cutmiton ittt e et e et e e e e, 23 /L
L7 NUE (578 NC, ReXu ) vt ti ettt e e e et e ee e e e e e, 23 O/L
18 Bolt {5/8"NC X 3 3/4", HeX.) vuunne ot e emeeae e e e 4 O/L
19 BOlt (5/8"NC X 3 3/4", HOX.) i uuttve s e e e aeee e e 2 O/L
20 Attach angle LiH. ...t inun e eeneeeee e e e e e e, 1 661866
21 Attach angle R.H. . .ioininn et ie et e e e e e e e 1 661865
22 Attach fiXation LiiH. ot iue e et ineen e e eeeaean e, 1 661868
23 Attach fixation R.uH. ..o itntuninons oo aeee e et e e e 1 661867
24 U-bolt (5/8"NC x 3" x 4 ) 8 30883
25 Pin (63/64"Aia. X 5 3/8" L) v en vttt e e e e 4 661869
26 Pin (1/4" x 1 3/4v, e N O 4 Oo/L
27 Bolt (L/4"NC X 2", HeX.) e ttetmnneneeaeen e e e e e, 4 O/L
28 Washer (1/4", JoCK) i ietmir et s ittt e e e e e e e 4 O/L
29 MUL {1/4 NG, hNeXu) ittt neeeeene e e e e e e e e, 4 o/L

oM 0207




#9452-#9453 ':r.'wo AND THREE SPOOL VALVE ASSEMBLY

e T e i o T e e e e e e e v e e ====

= [

F DESCRIPTION QTY PART #
e e L = = ] = mEm=

Two SPool Valve assSelbly . . uuuneeeceenenesneacrenennassnonnnnnn 1 660500

Three spool Valve asSembly. ....uuueeeeseeeen e enenennonan o, 1 661876
1 Check wvalve repair S ettt st e 1 660724
2 Relief valve repaik Kit....uuiuveieienreneeosomomnnin i 660725
3 Ball detent spool repalr I i 331877
4 Regular spocl repair kit £or 660500....vuveenernsenensneononn. 1 660727

Regular spocl repair Kit £or 661876....vuuuiereneennennnnnnn. 2 660727
5 ABRT Plug. i iiiatenne s ntst e rannnnnn. e aresam et 1 660728
6 Lever pivot box assembly......vueu e nesnsne e 2 660729
L == 2 660735
B PIUG (L2 NPT ) 4t ittt ittt teene e ens et e e e 2 Oo/L
3 ROGUILATL SPOO Lt s 4t ittt ettt et e e e 1 N8s
10 Float SPOO L. it ittt ittt it e e e e i NSS
1l Valve BOdY e ettt ittt et et e 1 NSS

oM 0207 37



TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

normal engine oil.
treme pressura lubricants are used.

GENERAL SPECIFICATION TABLE

USE THE FOLLOWING TORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES A
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry,
They do not apply if special graphited or moly disulphida greases or other ex—
This applies to both UNF and UNC threads.

RE NOT GIVEN
or when lubricated with

SEE Grade No. 2 5 ) 8 =
BOLT HEAD (DENTIFICATION
MARKS AS PER GRADE
NOTE: MANUFACTURING
MARKS WILL VARY
Torque Torque Torque
BOLT SIZES Pounds Fest Nawton~Meters Pounds Feat Newton—Maters Pounds Fest Newton—Maters
inches | Millimoters MIN.  MAX. MIN.  MAX. MIN,  MAX, MIN, MAX. T MIN.  MAX, MIN. MAX.
1/4 635 5 5 63 813 5 i 122 148 12 15 163 303
5/16 7.94 10 12 136 163 17 245 231 278 24 29 325 353
/8 953 20 23 274 312 35 42 475 570 45 54 610 73.2
7716 141 25 38 407 474 54 64 732 868 70 84 949 1139
172 1270 45 s 610 705 80 9% 1085 1302 o 132 1492 1798
9/16 14.29 € 75 881 1016 1 132 492 1799 160 192 2175 2604
5/8 15.88 95 105 1287 1423 150 180 2034 2441 | 220 264 2963 3560
374 19,05 150 185 2033 2507 270 324 3661 4393 380 456 s153 6183
7/8 2223 160 200 2168 2710 400 480 5424 6509 | 600 720 8136 9763
1 2540 250 300 3368 4065 580  £96 7865 9438 900 1080 19204 14645
t-i/8 | 2558 - - 800 880 10848 11933 | 1280 1440 17357 19526
=174 | TS - - 120 1240 15187 168L4 | 1820 2030 24679 E7120
1-378 | 3493 - - 1460 1680 19798 eg784 | 2380 2720 32273 36883
=172 { 3810 ~ - 1940 2200 267306 29832 | 3164 3560 42850 48274
Coarse thread Fine thread
Size of screw | grade No. Fitch (mm) Pounds Fest | Newton-Meters Pitch (mm) Pounds Fest | Newton—Meters
a() @ 3.6-58 4.9-79 - -
M 771 7) 10 5.8-94 7,9-127 - - -
aT o 7.2-10 9.8-136 - -
4T 7.2-14 9.8-19 f2-17 163-23
e 71 125 17-22 £3-298 10 15-27 25.7-366
aT 20-26 £74-352 22-31 £29.8~42
4T 20-25 27.1-33.9 20-29 27.4-39.3
MI0 71 15 34-40 461542 125 3547 474637
T 38-46 51.5-62,3 40-%52 542~70.5
47 28-34 37.9-46. 3141 42-55.6
M2 71 475 51-59 691-79.9 125 56-68 75.5-924
p 57-66 77.2-69.4 62-75 84-1016
4T 49-56 €64-75.9 S52-64 705-86.7
Mi4 -1 28 61-93 109,8-126 15 90-106 12-143.6
oT 96109 13011477 107124 145-168
4T 67-77 90,6-104.3 69-83 9351125
MiE -t 20 16-130 157.2-176.2 15 120138 162.6-187
- 125145 174.8-196.5 140-158 169,7-2144
47 86100 115.2-136 106-117 136-1568.5
18 - 0 150~168 203.3-2274 L5 177-199 239.8-2696
- 175-194 2374-262.9 202-231 273,7-313
41 108-130 146.3-176.2 132-150 176.5-203.3
MED - a5 186-205 £52-277.8 5 206-242 2791~327.9
. 213-249 PB8.6-337.4 246-289 333.3-3916




| ﬁl ) RAD rECHNOLOGIES INC,

WARRANTY

RAD TECHONOLOGIES INC. warrants to the original buyer that the
equipment is free from defects in material and workmanship. RAD
TECHNOLOGIES INC.'s obligation, under this warranty, will be
limited to the repair or to the replacement (F.0.B. factory) of any
part or component which RAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. shall disclose to be
defective within one year from date of original purchase (unless
other wise specified).

In no event shall RAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. be liable for consequential
or special damages, direct or indirect, arisen by the buyer/user.

This warranty replaces all other written or implied warranties and
RAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. COMPANY neither assumes nor authorizes any
other obligation nor responsibility in connection with the sale of
the said product or components.

This warranty will not apply to the product (or components) which
will have been the object of an accident, alteration, abuse or
misuse. Any claim for parts or replacement of equipment must be
taken up with the authorized dealer or with the office of the
Company.

All components not manufactured by RAD TECHNOLOGIES INC. (such as
- motors, tires, etc.) are covered by the original manufacturer's
warranty.

All claims must be taken up within 30 days from date of mechanical
breakage. The Company reserves the right to require the said parts
and this F.0.B. our factory or distributor.

2835, Chemin de L’ Aéroport, Thetford Mines (Québec) G6G SR7
TéL: (418) 338-4499 Télécopieur: (418) 338-6090




RAD 1ECENOLOGIES INC.
2835, Chemin de L’ Aéroport, Thetford Mines (Québec) G6G SR7
Tél.; (418) 338-4499 Télécopieur: {(418) 338-6090
Printed in Canada




